Gay Couples' Rights Survey
CATI Fieldwork : 9th-11th March 2012

Table 1

Q.1 Please say if you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Summary

Base: All respondents

Statements
As part of the
school
curriculum on
relationships
and sex
education,
children should
Gay couples be taught that
should have an  Gay couples Gay couples gay
equal right to  should have the should have relationships
get married, same rights to exactly the are exactly
not just to adopt children same rights as  equal in status
have civil as heterosexual heterosexual to heterosexual
partnerships couples couples relationships
Unweighted base 1000 1000 1000 1000
Weighted base 1000 1000 1000 1000
NET: Agree 649 589 756 577
65% 59% 76% 58%
Aagree strongly (4) 298 268 401 270
30% 27% 40% 27%
Agree somewhat 3) 351 321 355 307
35% 32% 35% 31%
Disagree somewhat 2) 104 151 75 140
10% 15% 8% 14%
Disagree strongly (1) 163 193 102 207
16% 19% 10% 21%
NET: Disagree 267 344 177 347
27% 34% 18% 35%
Don't know 84 67 66 76
8% 7% 7% 8%
Mean 2.86 2.7 3.13 2.69
Standard deviation 1.06 1.09 0.97 1.12
Standard error 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 2

Q.1 Please say if you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Gay couples should have an equal right to get married, not just to have civil partnerships
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East _West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East _West

Unweighted base 1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89

Weighted base 1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91

NET: Agree 649 288 361 99 135 149 98 85 84 179 190 137 143 57 36 70 61 64 50 31 61 87 75 56
65%  59% 71% 82% 84% 78% 58% 57% 40% 66% 65% 65% 62% 66% 81% 59% 70% 69% 65% 59% 65% 69% 58% 62%

Aagree strongly (4) 298 123 175 66 69 67 38 31 26 95 89 56 58 26 21 26 31 24 18 17 32 44 34 25
30%  25% 34% 55% 43% 35% 23% 21% 12% 35% 31% 26% 25% 30% 46% 22% 35% 26% 24% 31% 35% 35% 27% 27%

Agree somewhat (3) 351 165 186 33 66 82 60 53 57 84 100 81 85 31 16 44 30 40 32 14 28 44 41 31
35%  34% 36% 27% 41% 43% 35% 36% 27% 31% 35% 39% 37% 36% 35% 37% 34% 44% 41% 27% 30% 35% 32% 34%

Disagree somewhat (2) 104 59 45 11 8 17 18 17 33 29 29 31 14 8 4 18 5 12 5 4 8 8 16 14
10% 12% 9% 9% 5% 9% 10% 1% 16% 1% 10% 15% 6% 9% 10% 15% 6% 13% 7% 8% 9% 6% 13% 16%

Disagree strongly (1) 163 102 61 7 10 13 33 30 70 36 48 29 51 15 4 22 12 11 15 11 16 21 22 14
16% 21% 12% 6% 7% 7% 19% 20% 33% 13% 16% 14% 22% 17% 8% 18% 14% 12% 19% 21% 17% 17% 17% 16%

NET: Disagree 267 161 106 18 18 30 51 47 103 65 77 60 64 22 8 40 18 23 20 16 25 29 38 29
27%  33% 21% 15% 12% 16% 30% 31% 49% 24% 27% 29% 28% 25% 18% 34% 20% 25% 26% 30% 26% 23% 30% 31%

Don't know 84 42 42 3 7 11 21 18 24 25 23 13 23 8 1 8 9 5 7 6 8 10 15 7
8% 9% 8% 3% 4% 6% 13% 12% 1% 9% 8% 6% 10% 9% 1% 7% 10% 5% 10% 12% 9% 8% 12% 7%

Mean 286 2.69 3.02 3.35 3.26 3.13 2.70 2.66 2.21 2.98 2.87 2.83 2.73 2.86 3.19 2.68 3.02 2.87 2.77 2.78 2.90 2.95 2.77 2.79

Standard deviation 1.06 1.10 1.00 0.89 0.84 0.86 1.08 1.08 1.10 1.05 1.07 1.00 1.12 1.08 0.94 1.05 1.05 0.96 1.07 1.18 1.11 1.08 1.09 1.05

Standard error 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.18 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.12

S snPopulus




Gay Couples' Rights Survey
CATI Fieldwork : 9th-11th March 2012

Table 3

Q.1 Please say if you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Gay couples should have the same rights to adopt children as heterosexual couples
Base: All respondents

Page 3

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East _West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East _West
Unweighted base 1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89
Weighted base 1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91
NET: Agree 589 253 336 98 114 137 93 82 66 169 185 117 118 54 35 63 55 59 46 26 58 77 68 48
59%  52% 66% 81% 71% 72% 55% 55% 31% 62% 64% 56% 51% 62% 77% 54% 63% 64% 60% 50% 62% 61% 53% 52%
Aagree strongly (4) 268 101 167 59 59 61 32 32 24 82 83 51 52 20 21 26 31 27 16 9 28 40 37 15
27%  21% 33% 50% 37% 32% 19% 21% 12% 30% 29% 24% 23% 23% 46% 22% 35% 29% 20% 17% 30% 32% 28% 16%
Agree somewhat (3) 321 152 168 38 55 75 61 50 41 86 102 66 66 34 14 37 24 32 31 17 30 37 32 33
32% 31% 33% 32% 34% 40% 36% 33% 20% 32% 35% 32% 29% 39% 31% 32% 27% 35% 39% 32% 32% 30% 25% 36%
Disagree somewhat (2) 151 85 66 12 23 25 27 23 42 43 38 36 34 12 3 20 12 14 8 12 14 18 21 17
15%  17% 13% 10% 14% 13% 16% 15% 20% 16% 13% 17% 15% 14% 7% 17% 13% 16% 10% 22% 15% 14% 16% 19%
Disagree strongly (1) 193 123 71 7 16 19 32 34 85 39 45 43 66 17 6 30 14 12 15 11 17 26 25 20
19% 25% 14% 6% 10% 10% 19% 23% 40% 14% 16% 20% 29% 19% 13% 26% 16% 13% 20% 20% 18% 21% 20% 22%
NET: Disagree 344 208 136 20 39 44 59 57 127 82 84 79 100 29 9 50 26 26 23 22 31 44 46 37
34%  42% 27% 16% 24% 23% 35% 38% 60% 30% 29% 38% 43% 34% 19% 43% 29% 28% 30% 42% 33% 35% 36% 41%
Don't know 67 29 38 3 7 10 17 12 18 19 22 14 12 4 2 4 7 7 8 4 5 5 14 7
7% 6% 7% 2% 5% 5% 10% 8% 9% 7% 7% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 8% 8% 10% 8% 5% 4% 1% 7%
Mean 2.71 2.50 2.92 3.28 3.03 2.99 2.61 2.58 2.03 2.85 2.83 2.64 2.48 2.68 3.15 2.52 2.89 2.87 2.68 2.51 2.77 2.75 2.69 2.50
Standard deviation 1.09 1.1 1.04 0.89 0.98 0.95 1.04 1.10 1.08 1.05 1.05 1.09 1.16 1.06 1.04 1.11 1.11 1.02 1.06 1.04 1.09 1.14 1.14 1.04
Standard error 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.16 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.11
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Table 4

Gay Couples' Rights Survey

Q.1 Please say if you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Gay couples should have exactly the same rights as heterosexual couples

Base: All respondents

CATI Fieldwork : 9th-11th March 2012
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Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East _West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East _West
Unweighted base 1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89
Weighted base 1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91
NET: Agree 756 342 414 108 134 165 116 114 119 218 225 160 154 62 39 88 65 72 53 38 78 98 99 63
76%  70% 81% 90% 84% 87% 68% 76% 57% 81% 77% 76% 67% 72% 87% 75% 74% 78% 68% 73% 83% 78% 77% 69%
Aagree strongly (4) 401 171 230 78 87 97 54 48 37 134 116 80 71 29 23 46 35 36 28 18 41 57 54 34
40%  35% 45% 65% 55% 51% 32% 32% 18% 50% 40% 38% 31% 34% 51% 40% 40% 39% 36% 34% 43% 46% 42% 38%
Agree somewhat (3) 355 171 184 30 47 68 62 66 82 84 108 80 83 33 17 42 30 36 25 20 37 41 46 29
35%  35% 36% 25% 29% 36% 37% 44% 39% 31% 37% 38% 36% 38% 37% 35% 34% 39% 32% 39% 39% 32% 36% 32%
Disagree somewhat 2) 75 47 29 7 13 6 17 11 23 19 18 16 22 10 3 10 5 5 6 5 5 8 6 14
8% 9% 6% 6% 8% 3% 10% 7% 1% 7% 6% 8% 10% 1% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 4% 15%
Disagree strongly (1) 102 72 30 4 7 12 20 13 46 17 31 22 31 6 3 16 10 9 8 5 9 17 13 7
10% 15% 6% 4% 5% 6% 12% 9% 22% 6% 1% 1% 14% 7% 7% 13% 1% 10% 10% 9% 10% 13% 10% 7%
NET: Disagree 177 118 59 11 20 17 36 24 69 37 49 38 54 16 6 26 15 14 13 9 15 24 18 20
18%  24% 12% 9% 12% 9% 21% 16% 33% 14% 17% 18% 23% 18% 13% 22% 17% 15% 17% 18% 16% 19% 14% 22%
Don't know 66 30 37 1 6 8 17 12 22 16 16 12 23 9 - 4 8 6 12 5 1 3 11 8
7% 6% 7% 1% 4% 4% 10% 8% 10% 6% 6% 6% 10% 10% - 3% 9% 6% 15% 10% 2% 3% 8% 8%
Mean 3.13 296 3.30 3.53 3.39 3.38 2.98 3.09 2.58 3.31 3.13 3.10 2.93 3.10 3.31 3.05 3.13 3.14 3.10 3.08 3.18 3.13 3.19 3.09
Standard deviation 0.97 1.05 0.85 0.76 0.83 0.82 0.99 0.89 1.06 0.88 0.96 0.96 1.03 0.90 0.87 1.03 1.00 0.94 0.99 0.94 0.94 1.03 0.95 0.95
Standard error 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.10
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Table 5

Gay Couples' Rights Survey

Q.1 Please say if you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
As part of the school curriculum on relationships and sex education, children should be taught that gay relationships are exactly equal in status to heterosexual relationships
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Aagree strongly

Agree somewhat

Disagree somewhat

Disagree strongly

NET: Disagree

Don't know

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

1000
1000

577
58%

270
27%

307
31%

140
14%

207
21%

347
35%

76
8%

2.69
1.12
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Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East _West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East _West

445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89

490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91

245 331 91 116 131 94 77 67 170 176 127 104 51 33 69 50 51 45 24 57 74 71 51
50% 65% 76% 73% 69% 55% 51% 32% 63% 61% 60% 45% 59% 73% 58% 57% 55% 58% 46% 61% 59% 56% 56%

106 164 64 57 57 40 31 20 87 86 53 44 22 24 25 24 18 18 15 27 39 37 22
22% 32% 53% 36% 30% 23% 21% 10% 32% 30% 25% 19% 25% 54% 21% 27% 19% 23% 27% 29% 31% 29% 24%

139 167 27 59 74 54 46 46 83 90 74 60 29 9 44 27 34 27 10 30 35 34 29
28% 33% 23% 37% 39% 32% 31% 22% 31% 31% 35% 26% 33% 19% 37% 30% 36% 35% 18% 32% 28% 27% 32%

82 58 14 15 22 29 23 38 35 36 27 43 14 4 12 11 16 9 11 15 13 19 16
17% 1% 12% 9% 1% 17% 16% 18% 13% 12% 13% 19% 16% 9% 10% 13% 17% 12% 20% 16% 10% 15% 18%

131 76 12 23 31 34 28 79 46 62 45 54 15 7 28 20 21 14 11 18 33 24 17
27% 15% 10% 14% 16% 20% 19% 38% 17% 21% 21% 24% 17% 15% 24% 23% 22% 18% 21% 19% 26% 19% 18%

214 134 26 37 52 63 51 117 81 98 71 97 29 11 41 31 37 23 22 32 46 43 33
44% 26% 22% 23% 28% 37% 34% 56% 30% 34% 34% 42% 33% 24% 35% 35% 40% 30% 41% 34% 37% 33% 36%

31 45 3 6 7 13 21 26 19 15 12 30 7 2 8 7 5 9 7 4 6 14 7
6% 9% 2% 4% 3% 8% 14% 13% 7% 5% 6% 13% 8% 3% 7% 8% 5% 12% 13% 4% 5% 1% 8%

2.48 2.90 3.22 2.98 2.86 2.63 2.62 2.04 2.84 2.73 2.68 2.46 2.73 3.16 2.60 2.66 2.55 2.72 2.60 2.75 2.67 2.74 2.66

1.13 1.06 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.09 1.08 1.06 1.09 1.13 1.10 1.11 1.07 1.12 1.10 1.14 1.06 1.07 117 1.10 1.20 1.13 1.07

0.06 0.05 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.12 0.17 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.18 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.12

0.04
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Table 6
Gender
Base: All respondents

Page 6

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South  South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East West
Unweighted base 1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89
Weighted base 1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91
Male 490 490 - 64 103 85 86 63 89 144 147 111 88 41 22 59 51 43 30 27 40 77 54 46
49% 100% - 53% 64% 45% 50% 42% 42% 53% 51% 53% 38% 48% 49% 50% 58% 47% 38% 51% 43% 61% 42% 50%
Female 510 - 510 56 57 104 84 87 122 126 143 99 142 45 23 59 37 49 48 26 53 49 74 46
51% - 100% 47% 36% 55% 50% 58% 58% 47% 49% 47% 62% 52% 51% 50% 42% 53% 62% 49% 57% 39% 58% 50%
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 7
Age
Base: All respondents
Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South  South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East West

Unweighted base 1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89
Weighted base 1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91
18-24 120 64 56 120 - - - - - 29 51 24 16 9 2 18 14 11 7 9 12 25 7 5

12% 13% 11%  100% - - - - - 1% 18% 12% 7% 1% 5% 15% 16% 12% 9% 18% 13% 20% 6% 6%
25-34 160 103 57 - 160 - - - - 53 54 27 26 19 8 7 19 14 8 4 6 42 16 17

16% 21% 1% - 100% - - - - 20% 19% 13% 1% 22% 17% 6% 21% 16% 10% 8% 6% 33% 12% 19%
35-44 190 85 104 - - 190 - - - 62 52 46 30 11 7 27 15 22 14 15 21 18 30 12

19% 17% 20% - - 100% - - - 23% 18% 22% 13% 12% 16% 23% 17% 23% 18% 27% 23% 14% 23% 13%
45-54 170 86 84 - - - 170 - - 51 48 48 23 20 10 14 13 11 17 9 16 16 25 19

17%  17% 17% - - - 100% - - 19% 17% 23% 10% 23% 23% 12% 15% 12% 22% 17% 17% 13% 20% 21%
55-64 150 63 87 - - - - 150 - 37 38 31 43 13 8 25 6 19 14 6 8 8 21 20

15% 13% 17% - - - - 100% - 14% 13% 15% 19% 15% 18% 21% 7% 21% 19% 12% 9% 6% 16% 22%
65 or older 210 89 122 - - - - - 210 38 46 34 92 15 10 26 22 16 18 10 30 17 29 17

21% 18% 24% - - - - - 100% 14% 16% 16% 40% 17% 22% 22% 25% 17% 23% 19% 32% 13% 23% 19%
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Table 8
SEG
Base: All respondents
Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South  South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East West

Unweighted base 1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89
Weighted base 1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91
A 96 48 47 11 15 21 21 11 16 96 - - - 9 3 12 5 11 4 4 8 19 10 10

10%  10% 9% 9% 10% 1% 12% 8% 8% 35% - - - 1% 7% 10% 6% 12% 6% 8% 9% 15% 8% 1%
B 174 96 79 18 38 41 30 26 22 174 - - - 12 12 13 10 13 20 4 17 28 31 15

17%  20% 15% 15% 24% 22% 18% 17% 10% 65% - - - 13% 26% 1% 1% 14% 26% 8% 18% 22% 24% 16%
C1 290 147 143 51 54 52 48 38 46 - 290 - - 19 8 43 30 26 16 17 23 40 42 26

29% 30% 28% 43% 34% 27% 28% 25% 22% - 100% - - 21% 18% 37% 34% 28% 20% 32% 24% 31% 33% 28%
C2 210 111 99 24 27 46 48 31 34 - - 210 - 17 11 19 27 23 17 15 24 15 24 19

21%  23% 19% 20% 17% 24% 28% 21% 16% - - 100% - 19% 25% 16% 31% 24% 22% 29% 25% 12% 19% 20%
D 101 49 52 13 20 21 19 15 13 - - - 101 14 5 12 7 6 10 5 9 11 12 9

10% 10% 10% 1% 13% 11% 1% 10% 6% - - - 44% 16% 12% 10% 7% 7% 13% 9% 10% 9% 9% 10%
E 129 39 90 3 5 9 5 29 79 - - - 129 17 5 18 9 14 10 7 13 13 9 13

13% 8% 18% 3% 3% 5% 3% 19% 37% - - - 56% 19% 12% 16% 10% 15% 13% 14% 14% 11% 7% 15%
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Table 9
Region

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Scotland

North East

North West

Yorkshire & Humberside

West Midlands

East Midlands

Wales

Eastern

London

South East

South West

Gay Couples' Rights Survey
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Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South  South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East _West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East West

1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89
1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91
87 41 45 9 19 11 20 13 15 21 19 17 31 87 - - - -
9% 8% 9% 8% 12% 6% 12% 9% 7% 8% 6% 8% 13% 100% - - - -
45 22 23 2 8 7 10 8 10 15 8 11 11 - 45 - - - -
5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% - 100% - - - -
118 59 59 18 7 27 14 25 26 25 43 19 30 - 118 - - - -
12%  12% 1% 15% 4% 14% 8% 17% 13% 9% 15% 9% 13% - 100% - - - -
88 51 37 14 19 15 13 6 22 15 30 27 15 - 88 - - - -
9%  10% 7% 1% 12% 8% 8% 4% 10% 6% 10% 13% 7% - 100% - - - -
93 43 49 11 14 22 11 19 16 24 26 23 20 - 93 - - - -
9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 1% 6% 13% 8% 9% 9% 1% 9% - 100% - - - -
78 30 48 7 8 14 17 14 18 25 16 17 20 - 78 - - - -
8% 6% 9% 6% 5% 7% 10% 10% 9% 9% 5% 8% 9% - 100% - - - -
53 27 26 9 4 15 9 6 10 8 17 15 12 - 53 - - - -
5% 5% 5% 8% 3% 8% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 7% 5% - 100% - - - -
94 40 53 12 6 21 16 8 30 25 23 24 22 - 94 - - -
9% 8% 10% 10% 4% 1% 9% 6% 14% 9% 8% 1% 10% - 100% - - -
126 77 49 25 42 18 16 8 17 46 40 15 25 - - 126 - -
13%  16% 10% 21% 26% 9% 10% 5% 8% 17% 14% 7% 1% - - 100% - -
128 54 74 7 16 30 25 21 29 41 42 24 21 - - - 128 -
13% 1% 15% 6% 10% 16% 15% 14% 14% 15% 15% 1% 9% - - - 100% -
91 46 46 5 17 12 19 20 17 25 26 19 22 - - - - 91

9% 9% 9% 4% 1% 6% 1% 14% 8% 9% 9% 9% 10% - - - - 100%
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Table 10
Have you taken a foreign holiday in the last 3 years?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South  South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East West
Unweighted base 1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89
Weighted base 1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91
Yes 620 309 311 78 114 114 109 97 108 190 219 115 96 60 24 78 45 58 48 32 50 93 82 50
62%  63% 61% 65% 71% 60% 64% 65% 51% 70% 75% 55% 42% 69% 53% 67% 51% 63% 61% 60% 53% 74% 64% 55%
No 380 181 199 42 46 76 61 53 103 80 71 95 134 27 21 39 43 34 30 21 44 33 46 41

38%  37% 39%  35% 29% 40% 36%  35% 49% 30% 25%  45% 58% 31% 47%  33% 49% 37% 39% 40%  47% 26% 36% 45%
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Table 11
Is the house or flat in which you live...?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South  South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East West
Unweighted base 1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89
Weighted base 1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91
Owned outright - 330 152 178 18 16 20 33 86 158 92 77 70 91 18 17 39 26 32 32 20 37 28 45 37
without mortgage 33% 31% 35% 15% 10% 10% 19% 57% 75% 34% 27% 33% 40% 21% 37% 34% 29% 34% 42% 38% 40% 22% 35% 41%
Owned with a mortgage 350 169 181 28 63 117 95 33 14 121 108 82 39 28 13 39 33 40 23 22 35 38 54 24
or loan 35%  34% 35% 23% 39% 62% 56% 22% 7% 45% 37% 39% 17% 33% 28% 33% 38% 43% 30% 42% 38% 30% 42% 26%
Rented from the council 130 67 63 24 19 24 20 17 26 16 26 27 62 19 7 15 14 7 6 3 9 25 11 13
13%  14% 12% 20% 12% 13% 12% 1% 12% 6% 9% 13% 27% 22% 16% 13% 16% 8% 8% 6% 9% 20% 9% 15%
Rented from a housing 59 31 28 15 11 9 7 7 9 11 21 11 17 11 1 7 5 5 4 1 7 10 4 4
association 6% 6% 6% 12% 7% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 7% 13% 2% 6% 5% 6% 5% 2% 8% 8% 3% 4%
Rented from someone 126 70 56 34 49 19 15 7 3 27 58 20 21 10 7 17 11 7 12 6 5 24 13 13
else 13%  14% 1% 28% 31% 10% 9% 4% 1% 10% 20% 10% 9% 12% 16% 15% 12% 8% 15% 1% 5% 19% 1% 14%
Rent free 5 1 4 1 2 1 - * 1 3 1 1 * - - - * 1 - 1 1 1 1 *
1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% - * * 1% * * * - - - * 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% *
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Table 12
How many cars are there in your household?
Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon South  South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East West
Unweighted base 1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89
Weighted base 1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91
None 202 85 117 44 34 23 19 24 58 36 51 27 89 23 7 20 16 14 18 2 17 51 19 17
20% 17% 23% 37% 21% 12% 1% 16% 27% 13% 17% 13% 38% 26% 15% 17% 18% 15% 23% 3% 18% 40% 15% 19%
1 414 216 198 31 72 68 66 68 109 91 140 82 101 36 27 58 38 30 33 26 35 44 44 43
41%  44% 39% 26% 45% 36% 39% 45% 52% 34% 48% 39% 44% 41% 59% 49% 43% 33% 42% 49% 38% 35% 35% 47%
2 293 129 164 27 43 91 56 44 33 108 79 70 36 23 9 32 19 39 21 22 30 24 52 23
29%  26% 32% 22% 27% 48% 33% 29% 16% 40% 27% 33% 16% 27% 21% 27% 21% 42% 27% 41% 32% 19% 40% 25%
3+ 91 59 32 18 11 8 29 15 11 36 20 30 5 5 2 8 16 9 6 4 12 7 13 9
9%  12% 6% 15% 7% 4% 17% 10% 5% 13% 7% 14% 2% 5% 5% 7% 18% 10% 8% 7% 13% 6% 10% 9%
Mean 1.66 1.70 1.61 2.01 1.61 1.67 1.82 1.63 1.38 1.86 1.54 1.79 1.34 1.55 1.37 1.51 1.83 1.81 1.58 1.59 1.82 1.59 1.80 1.58
Standard deviation 0.88 0.97 0.77 1.17 0.96 0.66 0.93 0.85 0.72 0.96 0.80 0.94 0.63 0.78 0.60 0.69 1.12 0.89 0.79 0.71 1.02 0.94 0.90 0.86
Standard error 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.15 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.10
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 13
Current working status
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Class Region
York-
shire
& Hum-  West East
Scot-  North  North ber- Mid- Mid- East- Lon-  South  South
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE land East West side lands _lands _Wales ern don East _West
Unweighted base 1000 445 555 95 160 173 169 169 234 375 187 151 287 90 44 117 86 94 76 51 90 127 136 89
Weighted base 1000 490 510 120 160 190 170 150 210 270 290 210 230 87 45 118 88 93 78 53 94 126 128 91
Working full time - 440 267 173 33 123 128 103 45 8 155 135 104 47 36 20 47 43 42 26 19 35 68 61 43
working 30 hours per 44%  55% 34% 27% 77% 68% 61% 30% 4% 57% 46% 49% 20% 41% 45% 40% 49% 46% 33% 36% 38% 54% 47% 47%
week or more
Working part time - 120 36 84 21 11 26 29 24 10 31 40 31 17 9 6 11 7 12 14 8 6 13 18 16
working between 8 and 12% 7% 16% 17% 7% 14% 17% 16% 5% 12% 14% 15% 7% 10% 13% 10% 8% 13% 18% 15% 6% 1% 14% 18%
29 hours per week
Not working but seeking 70 38 32 29 9 13 11 8 - 13 24 12 22 7 4 9 9 2 8 5 8 8 8 3
work or temporarily 7% 8% 6% 24% 6% 7% 6% 5% - 5% 8% 5% 9% 9% 8% 7% 10% 2% 10% 10% 9% 6% 6% 3%
unemployed or sick
Not working and not 60 36 24 29 9 5 10 5 2 14 18 13 15 9 2 9 3 9 3 3 4 13 5
seeking work 6% 7% 5% 24% 6% 3% 6% 3% 1% 5% 6% 6% 7% 10% 5% 7% 3% 10% 4% 5% 5% 10% 4%
Retired on a state 132 40 91 - - - 2 27 103 8 14 11 99 13 7 15 10 13 11 6 18 11 13 15
pension only 13% 8% 18% - - - 1% 18% 49% 3% 5% 5% 43% 15% 15% 13% 1% 14% 15% 1% 20% 8% 10% 16%
Retired with a private 128 66 62 2 - - 6 34 85 35 47 30 17 9 4 19 12 11 12 9 15 6 19 11
pension 13%  14% 12% 2% - - 4% 23% 41% 13% 16% 14% 7% 10% 10% 16% 14% 12% 15% 18% 17% 5% 15% 12%
House person, 50 6 44 7 8 18 7 7 3 14 12 10 13 4 2 8 5 4 4 3 6 7 5 3
housewife, 5% 1% 9% 6% 5% 9% 4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 4%

househusband, etc.
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